

No. 22-227

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAC DU FLAMBEAU BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR
CHIPPEWA INDIANS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

BRIAN W. COUGHLIN,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF SEPARATION OF POWERS CLINIC
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

R. TRENT MCCOTTER

Counsel of Record

SEPARATION OF POWERS CLINIC

GRAY CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF THE

ADMINISTRATIVE STATE

ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL

3301 FAIRFAX DR.

ARLINGTON, VA 22201

(202) 706-5488

rmccotte@gmu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
I. The Court’s Creation of Common-Law Tribal Sovereign Immunity Has Profound Implications for the Separation of Powers and Federalism	4
II. The Court Should Hold that Tribes Do Not Possess Sovereign Immunity for Off- Reservation Commercial Conduct....	9
III. Judicial Restraint Favors Narrowing Common-Law Tribal Sovereign Immunity.....	15
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc v. Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976)	13
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	13
<i>Cipollone v. Ligget Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	8
<i>Deschutes River All. v. Portland Gen.</i> <i>Elec. Co.</i> , 1 F.4th 1153 (9th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	15, 20
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Calif. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	14
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	5
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs.,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	2, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 581 U.S. 155 (2017)	2

<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934).....	10
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	13
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Phillips</i> , 981 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	15
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	12, 13
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 7 Cranch 116 (1812).....	14
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 354 (1919).....	18
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	7, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940).....	18
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018).....	8

<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Ctr. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	13
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....	7
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
U.S. CONST., art. II.....	7
U.S. CONST. art. IV.....	10
U.S. CONST. amend. X.....	10
U.S. CONST. amend. XI.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1605.....	13
Other Authorities	
AMERICAN INDIAN LAW DESKBOOK (2022)	19, 20
THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (M. Farrand ed. 1937)	11
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Original Understanding of the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 85 DENV. L. REV. 201 (2007).....	7
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>Against Tribal Fungibility</i> , 89 CORNELL L. REV. 1069 (2004).....	7
